I have conducted six (6) sessions of edu­
cational conferences, two (2) of these at Santa Barbara, two (2) 
at San Diego, and two (2) at the Cathedral.

Three sets of circular letters have been sent to all branch sec­
retaries and I have written by hand two hundred and twenty-six 
(226) letters and cards.

The book business has doubled in volume over that of last 
year. Three hundred twenty-three (323) copies of “Roads to the 
City of God” have been sold besides one hundred ten (110) copies 
of “The New Africa” and numerous other books leaflets, etc. Re­
ceipts from the sale of books, pamphlets, cards, etc., amounted to 
six hundred fifty-five dollars, thirty-nine cents ($655.39). Expended 
for the purchase of books, for printing, postage, etc., six hundred 
thirty-three dollars, fifty-nine cents ($633.59), leaving a balance 
on January 20th of twenty dollars, eighty cents ($20.80).

Of the three convocations other than Los Angeles, San Diego 
shows the greatest educational activity. One of the many interesting 
things accomplished there was a series of interdenominational